

CHANGE RECORD—2017 Edition (Rev. 1)

This change record sets forth all changes to the HTSA which have become effective since January 1, 2017, *other than* previously proclaimed reductions in staged rates of duty which take effect on July 1, 2017, and nonsubstantive adjustments to the format of any page. See the Preface to the tariff schedule for additional information and citations for the Presidential Proclamations referenced herein.

Notes: for purposes of this record, the terms “added” and “deleted” refer to the insertion or removal of 8-digit (legal) tariff rate lines or legal notes; the terms “established” or “discontinued” refer to the insertion or removal of 10-digit (nonlegal) statistical reporting numbers or notes. The term “annotated” refers to the creation of new 10-digit provisions under a previously unsubdivided rate line; the term “restored” refers to the deletion of all annotations under an existing rate line.

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
General note 4(a)	Venezuela deleted from Cartagena Group listing; Bangladesh deleted from SAARC list	January 1, 2017; September 3, 2013	PP 9333; PP 9625
General note 4(d)	Modified	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
General stat. note 6	Added	July 1, 2017	484(f)
General note 12(t)/38.10(b)(2)	Typo corrected	July 1, 2016	Technical correction
Notice to Exporters	Modified	January 1, 2017	Census
0201.20.5090	Discontinued	January 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5025	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5035	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5055	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5065	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5075	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.20.5085	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5090	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5025	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5035	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5055	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5065	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5075	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0201.30.5085	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5000	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5025	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5035	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5055	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5065	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5075	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.20.5085	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5090	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5025	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
0202.30.5035	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5055	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5065	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5075	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0202.30.5085	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2202.99.36	"D" added	July 1, 2017	PP 9466
2207.99.37	"D" added	July 1, 2017	PP 9466
0306.33.20	Changed "A*" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
0306.93.20	Changed "A*" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
Ch. 4 Stat. note 2	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 7 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 8 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0810.40.0026	Superior heading is modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0810.40.0029	Superior heading is modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0811.90.2028	Article description is modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
0813.40.2020	Article description is modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 9 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 10 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1004.90.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1004.90.0010	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1008.50.0000	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1008.50.0010	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1008.50.0090	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1104.19.90	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
1208.10.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1208.10.0010	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
1208.10.0090	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 12 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 15 Stat. note 2	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 17 Stat. note 2	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2101.20.2000	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2101.20.2010	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2101.20.2090	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
Ch. 22 Stat. note 1	Modified	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2202.99.36	"D" added	July 1, 2017	PP 9466
2202.99.37	"D" added	July 1, 2017	PP 9466
2915.90.1800	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
2918.17.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2918.17.0001	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2922.49.4000	Deleted	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
2922.49.4300	Added	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
2922.49.49	Added	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
2931.39.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.39.0012	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.39.0015	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.39.0018	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
2931.90.9045	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.90.9048	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.90.9050	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2931.90.9051	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
2933.99.2200	Changed "A" to "A*"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
3301.13.0000	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
3809.93.5000	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
3912.20.0000	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.11.00	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.12.21	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.12.40	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.12.81	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.21.60	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.21.90	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.22.15	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.22.45	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.22.81	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.31.60	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.32.40	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.32.80	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.32.93	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.32.99	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.91.90	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.15	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.20	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.31	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.39	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.45	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.91	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.92.97	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4202.99.90	Changed "A+" to "A"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
4407.29.0181	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
4407.29.0185	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
4407.29.0190	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
4407.99.0185	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
4409.22.65 Col. 2 rate	Restored	N/A	Technical correction
6801.00.00	Changed "A" to "A*"	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
6907.30.10	Restored column 2 rate of duty	January 1, 2017	PP 9549
7103.10.2000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.2010	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.2020	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.2080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.4000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.4010	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.4020	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.10.4080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
7103.99.1000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.99.1020	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.99.1080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.99.5000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.99.5020	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7103.99.5080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.2000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.2015	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.2080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.5000	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.5015	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.11.5080	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2100	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2115	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2180	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2500	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2515	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2580	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2900	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2915	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.2980	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5015	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5021	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5022	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5024	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5025	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5028	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5030	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5040	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5085	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7113.19.5090	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.0500	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.0515	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.0580	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.1500	Restored	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.1515	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7116.20.1580	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7213.20.0010	Modified description	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.30.0010	Modified description	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.91.0015	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.91.0016	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.91.0020	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0020	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0021	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0026	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0030	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
7214.99.0031	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0036	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7214.99.0040	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7215.10.0010	Modified description	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7228.30.8040	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7228.30.8041	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7228.30.8045	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7326.20.0071	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7326.20.0055	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7326.20.0090	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
7326.90.8675	Modified description	July 1, 2017	484(f)
8502.39.00	Annotated	July 1, 2017	484(f)
8502.39.0040	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
8502.39.0080	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
8529.90.95	Inserted "C," symbol in special subcolumn	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
Ch. 85 note 9(b)ii	Modified	July 1, 2017	PP 9625
9403.20.0021	Discontinued	July 1, 2017	484(f)
9403.20.0022	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
9403.20.0024	Established	July 1, 2017	484(f)
9405.40.82	Modified	July 1, 2017	PP 9466
9801.00.1035	Replaced 8424.81 with 8424.41, 8424.49 and 8424.82 in description	July 1, 2016	PP 9466
Ch. 99 subch. XX, U.S. notes 4 through 6	Deleted (expired) as provided in text of note 4; actions concluded at the close of 2016.	January 1, 2017	N/A
9920.95.00	Deleted (expired)	January 1, 2017	N/A
9902.99.00	Deleted (expired)	January 1, 2017	N/A